#### **CHAPTER 263**

# APPROPRIATIONS FOR EDUCATION, ARTISTIC AND HISTORICAL PROGRAMS $\it H.F.~747$

AN ACT relating to and making appropriations to agencies, institutions, commissions, departments, and boards responsible for education, artistic, and historical programs of this state.

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

For salaries, support, maintenance, and

miscellaneous purposes ......\$

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, to the following named agencies the following amounts, or so much thereof as necessary, to be used for the purposes designated:

1985-1986

443,601

	1985-1986
	Fiscal Year
1. IOWA STATE ARTS COUNCIL	
For salaries, support, maintenance, and	
miscellaneous purposes including funds to	
match federal grants\$	528.114
It is the intent of the general assembly that the Iowa state arts council ex	
appropriated in this subsection, moneys to support community arts council	
2. IOWA STATE HISTORICAL DEPART-	development.
MENT	
a. For salaries, support, maintenance, and	1 400 055
miscellaneous purposes	1,409,957
b. For the state historical board for per	
diem and expenses \$	6,690
3. IOWA LIBRARY DEPARTMENT	
a. For the state library for salaries, support,	
maintenance, and miscellaneous purposes \$	1,201,448
b. For the regional library system for state	
aid \$	1,549,535
4. IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC	
BROADCASTING	
For salaries, support, maintenance, and	
miscellaneous purposes \$	6,196,900
Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the	
commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 19	-
amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used for the funding	
programs for the purposes designated:	, or the following
programs for the purposes designated.	1985-1986
	Fiscal Year
1. IOWA COLLEGE AID COMMISSION	ristai rear
1. IOWA COLLEGE ALD COMMISSION	

#### 2. TUITION GRANT PROGRAM

973,000

Sec. 3.

- 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Iowa college aid commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, the sum of eight hundred sixty-seven thousand one hundred thirty-two (867,132) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be paid to the college of osteopathic medicine and surgery for the subvention program created pursuant to sections 261.18 and 261.19. Notwithstanding section 261.19, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985, the subvention shall be used for the admission and education of students enrolled in each of the four years of classes in the college of osteopathic medicine and surgery.
- 2. In addition to the requirements of sections 261.18 and 261.19, the availability of funds appropriated by this section is subject to the condition that one half of the funds appropriated for fiscal year 1985-1986 shall not be released until delivery to the legislative fiscal bureau of the June 30, 1985, financial audits, conducted by an independent third party, of the college of osteopathic medicine and surgery.
- Sec. 4. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Iowa college aid commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, the sum of twenty-one thousand eight hundred seventy (21,870) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to provide for a national guard education program. Funds shall only be expended for Iowa residents who are enlisted members in good standing in the Iowa national guard who are enrolled as undergraduates in Iowa postsecondary educational institutions. Funds expended on behalf of each full-time undergraduate student shall not exceed two hundred fifty (250) dollars per year. Funds expended on behalf of each half-time undergraduate student shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five (125) dollars per year.
- \*Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Iowa college aid commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, the sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, to make reimbursement payments to teachers under the guaranteed student loan payment program established in section 261.45.\*
- Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, to the department of public instruction the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the manner designated:

1985-1986

Fiscal Year

- 1. GENERAL OFFICE ADMINISTRA-TION
- a. For salaries, support, maintenance, and miscellaneous purposes ...... \$ 4,134,062

It is the intent of the general assembly that the department of public instruction expend, from funds appropriated in this paragraph, up to one hundred thousand (100,000) dollars for

<sup>\*</sup>Item veto; see message at end of this Act

3,207,600

development of subject matter committees and committees that cross subject matter lines for coordination of curriculum at all education levels. It is also the intent of the general assembly that the department of public instruction expend, from funds appropriated in this paragraph, up to two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) dollars to establish a new system of certification for teachers, including, a pilot project for testing graduates of teacher education programs in basic competency, professional competency, and subject matter competency areas.

\*c. As a condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "a", the department of public instruction shall expend at least twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars of the moneys appropriated in paragraph "a" to provide increased compensation for individuals employed by the department in consultant positions in order to bring their compensation up to a level that is more competitive with compensation received by individuals employed in other professional positions that have similar educational requirements.\*

#### 2. VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

#### ADMINISTRATION

For vocational education aid to secondary

schools ..... \$ 3,760,668

Funds appropriated by this paragraph are to be used for aid to school districts for development and the conduct of both continuing and new vocational programs, services and activities of vocational education through secondary schools, and for aid to existing jointly administered secondary vocational education programs, in accordance with chapter 258 and chapter 280A, and to purchase instructional equipment for vocational and technical courses of instruction in such schools.

#### 4. PROFESSIONAL TEACHING

#### PRACTICES COMMISSION

## 5. VOCATIONAL YOUTH ORGANIZA-

## TION FUND

To carry out section 258.14 ..... \$ 9,720

#### 6. SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE

For the purpose of providing assistance to students enrolled in public school districts and nonpublic schools of the state for breakfasts, lunches and minimal equipment programs with the funds being used as state matching funds for federal programs and which shall be disbursed according to federal regulations \$

# 7. TEXTBOOKS OF NONPUBLIC

### SCHOOL PUPILS

To provide funds for costs of providing textbooks to each resident pupil who attends a

<sup>\*</sup>Item veto; see message at end of this Act

nonpublic school or authorized by section	
301.1. Such funding is limited to ten dollars	
per pupil and shall not exceed the comparable	
services offered to resident public school	
pupils\$	350,000
8. SCHOOL BUDGET REVIEW COMMITTEE \$	15,000
9. NON-ENGLISH SPEAKING	
To provide funding to public schools and for	
nonpublic school students for special instruc-	
tion for non-English speaking students as pro-	
vided in section 280.4	194,400
10. COMPUTER SOFTWARE CLEAR-	
INGHOUSE	
To carry out the provisions of section	
257.41\$	100,000

It is the intent of the general assembly that moneys be appropriated to carry out the provisions of section 257.41 only for the fiscal years commencing July 1, 1985, July 1, 1986, and July 1, 1987.

- 11. MERGED AREA SCHOOLS
- b. As a condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "a", it is the intent of the general assembly that the department of public instruction shall allocate the moneys appropriated in paragraph "a" for general aid purposes and to achieve greater equity in the allocation of general state financial aid to merged areas. The department of public instruction shall allocate moneys appropriated in paragraph "a" to each merged area school by adding together all of the following:
- (1) An amount equal to ninety-nine percent of the amount appropriated to the area school in 1984 Iowa Acts, chapter 1302, section 6, subsection 12, paragraph "a".
- (2) Seventy-five percent of ninety-nine percent of the amount appropriated to the area school in 1983 Iowa Acts, chapter 205, section 14, subsection 1, paragraph "a".
- (3) An amount for each area school in which the total of general state aid received under 1983 Iowa Acts, chapter 197, section 8, subsection 12, paragraph "a"; vocational state aid received under 1983 Iowa Acts, chapter 197, section 8, subsection 12, paragraph "b"; and general property tax revenues received from the levy in section 280A.17; per student reimbursable contact hour for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983, is below the average for those revenues for all merged area schools per student reimbursable contact hour for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983. The amount received by an area school under this paragraph shall be determined by dividing the reimbursable contact hour differential for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983 for each area school below the average for all area schools by the total reimbursable contact hour differential for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983 for all area schools below the average and multiplying the result by the amount of the remaining funds appropriated in paragraph "a" after amounts in subparagraphs (1) and (2) have been allocated.

For the purpose of this paragraph, the reimbursable contact hour differential is determined for an area school by subtracting the area school's general state aid per reimbursable contact hour from the average general state aid per reimbursable contact hour for all area schools.

- c. As a further condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "a", it is the intent of the general assembly that the state board of public instruction shall submit to the general assembly recommendations for the appropriation of general state financial aid for the merged area schools for future fiscal years that will provide that existing inequities in funding of merged area schools, including funds for existing merged area school public radio stations, will cease by the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1989. The recommendations shall take into account the existing general state financial aid for each area school, the extent of the inequity existing for each area school whose total state aid is below the average total state aid for all area schools, and the need for salary and support improvements at each area school. Prior to December 1, 1985, the state board shall present its recommendations for area school funding for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1986. The recommendations shall include recommendations for interim action if it appears that full funding requests cannot be met.
- d. To provide funds for vocational education programs in merged area schools in accordance with chapter 258 and chapter 280A, and to purchase instructional equipment for vocational and technical courses of instruction in such schools

8,456,400

# 12. EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE INCENTIVE AWARDS

150,000

Sec. 7.

- 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the department of public instruction for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1986 and ending June 30, 1987, for general state financial aid to merged areas the amount of fourteen million three hundred ninety-seven thousand, six hundred six (14,397,606) dollars, to be accrued as income and used for expenditures incurred by the area schools during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, to be allocated to each area school by adding together the following:
- a. An amount equal to the amount appropriated to the area school in 1984 Iowa Acts, chapter 1302, section 7, subsection 1.
- b. Twenty-five percent of the amount appropriated to the area school in 1983 Iowa Acts, chapter 205, section 14, subsection 1, paragraph "a".
- 2. Funds appropriated by this section shall be allocated pursuant to this section and paid on or about August 15, 1986.
- Sec. 8. General state aid paid to area schools under section 6, subsection 11, paragraph "a" of this Act, for expenditures incurred during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, shall be paid by the state comptroller in installments due on or about November 15, February 15, and May 15 of that fiscal year. The payment received by area schools on or about August 15 under section 7 of this Act is an account receivable for the previous fiscal year. The installments shall be as nearly equal as possible as determined by the state comptroller, taking into consideration the relative budget and cash position of the state resources.
- Sec. 9. It is the intent of the general assembly that the department of public instruction conduct a study during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 to determine the amounts of

reimbursement received by the parents or guardians of nonpublic school pupils furnishing transportation for their children and receiving reimbursement calculated under section 285.1, subsection 3, and section 285.2 and to determine whether parents and guardians of nonpublic school pupils are receiving reimbursement payments for transporting both elementary and high school pupils. The department shall report the results of its study to the general assembly not later than February 15, 1986.

Sec. 10. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the state board of regents for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for use for the following designated purposes, however, as a condition for the appropriation of these funds, the state board of regents, for purposes of implementing and administering collective bargaining pursuant to chapter 20, shall act as the exclusive representative of the state of Iowa with respect to its faculty, scientific, and other professional staff.

> 1985-1986 Fiscal Year

### 1. OFFICE OF STATE BOARD OF REGENTS

a. For salaries, support, maintenance, equipment, and miscellaneous purposes, including state board of regents members receiving a per diem not to exceed forty dollars per day

459,581

- b. For allocation by the state board of regents to the state university of Iowa, the Iowa state university of science and technology, and the university of northern Iowa in amounts as may be necessary to reimburse the institutions for deficiencies in their operating funds resulting from the pledging of tuitions, student fees and charges and institutional income to finance the cost of providing academic and administrative buildings and facilities and utility services at the institutions .....
  - 18,165,066
  - 2. STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
- a. General university, including lakeside laboratory.

For salaries, support, maintenance, equipment, and miscellaneous purposes and for the pediatric department of the college of medicine to continue to fund the program of research at the current level in the cause, course, treatment, cure, and management of diabetes mel-

It is the intent of the general assembly that funds appropriated in this paragraph not be used to pay for efforts of the prisoner assistance clinic at the university of Iowa law school to solicit participation in the clinic by inmates at state correctional facilities.

It is the intent of the general assembly that three hundred twelve thousand five hundred (312,500) dollars of the funds appropriated in this paragraph be used for the purchase of research and instructional equipment.

- b. University hospitals
- (1) For salaries, support, maintenance, equipment, and miscellaneous purposes; for medical and surgical treatment of indigent patients as provided in chapter 255

25.917.985

\$ 1,428,333

292,848

c. As a condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "b", subparagraph (1), the county quotas for indigent patients for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1985 shall not be lower than the county quotas for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1984. Patients eligible for reimbursement under the medically-needy program shall be certified for medicaid reimbursement and shall not be counted under the county indigent patient quotas.

It is the intent of the general assembly that university hospitals shall not perform heart, liver, artificial heart, or heart/lung transplantations on indigent patients referred under chapter 255 unless the expenses of such procedures are defrayed by moneys other than state appropriations.

Prior to consideration of the appropriations requests for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1986, from the state board of regents for the university hospitals indigent patient care program, the joint education appropriations subcommittee shall monitor the heart, liver, and heart/lung transplantation experience at the university hospitals, shall review the report and recommendations of the governor's advisory committee on organ transplants made in December 1984, and shall make recommendations to the legislative council and the general assembly regarding state funding for heart, liver, and heart/lung transplantations for indigent patients.

- d. As a condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "b", subparagraph (1), funds appropriated in that subparagraph shall not be allocated to the university hospitals until the superintendent has filed with the state comptroller and the legislative fiscal bureau a quarterly report containing the account required in section 255.24. The report shall include the information required in section 255.24 for patients by the type of service provided.
- e. As a condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "b", funds appropriated in this section shall not be used to perform abortions except medically necessary abortions, and shall not be used to operate the early termination of pregnancy clinic except for the performance of medically necessary abortions. For the purpose of this paragraph, an abortion is the purposeful interruption of pregnancy with the intention other than to produce a live-born infant or to remove a dead fetus, and a medically necessary abortion is one performed under one of the following conditions:

- (1) The attending physician certifies that continuing the pregnancy would endanger the life of the pregnant woman.
- (2) The attending physician certifies that the fetus is physically deformed, mentally deficient, or afflicted with a congenital illness.
- (3) The pregnancy is the result of a rape which is reported within forty-five days of the incident to a law enforcement agency or public or private health agency which may include a family physician.
- (4) The pregnancy is the result of incest which is reported within one hundred fifty days of the incident to a law enforcement agency or public or private health agency which may include a family physician.
- (5) The abortion is a spontaneous abortion, commonly known as a miscarriage, wherein not all of the products of conception are expelled.
  - f. Psychiatric hospital

1. I Sy chiatric hospital		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes and for the		
care, treatment and maintenance of committed		
and voluntary public patients	\$ 5,590	,156
g. State hygienic laboratory		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes	\$ 2,204	,443
h. Hospital school		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes	\$ 4,070	,497
i. Oakdale campus		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes	\$ 2,394	,094
3. IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF		
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY		
a. General university		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes	\$ 100,963	,618
It is the intent of the general assembly that three hundred twelve thous	and five hund	dred
(312,500) dollars of the funds appropriated in this paragraph be used for	the purchas	e of
research and instructional equipment.		
b. Agricultural experiment station		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes	\$ 11,558	,141
c. Cooperative extension service in		
agriculture and home economics		
For salaries, support, maintenance, and		
miscellaneous purposes	\$ 10,981	,792
d. Center for industrial research and service		
For funding the small business development		
centers to provide assistance to small		
businesses and business groups in Iowa	\$ 700	,000
4. UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA		
For salaries, support, maintenance, equip-		
ment, and miscellaneous purposes	\$ 39,786	,901

#### 5. STATE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

# 6. IOWA BRAILLE AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHOOL

For salaries, support, maintenance, and miscellaneous purposes .......\$

2,631,978

- Sec. 11. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the commission on the aging for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, the sum of one hundred thousand (100,000) dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, to deliver legal services to the elderly. The commission shall use the funds to utilize law school clinical programs located in this state which provide legal services for the elderly.
- Sec. 12. It is the intent of the general assembly that WOI-TV, a self-supporting department of Iowa state university of science and technology, continue to provide services consistent with the university's stated missions of teaching, research, and service; but that it also increase its efforts to enhance the return on investment for the best interests of the taxpayers of Iowa and to promote economic development in Iowa and explore the feasibility of transferring the license to operate WOI-TV to a foundation or organization affiliated with Iowa state university, and that representatives of Iowa state university and WOI-TV report on those efforts to the joint education appropriations subcommittee during the 1986 legislative session.
- Sec. 13. Upon the request of the Iowa department of public broadcasting, the executive council shall sell the property and building located at 2801 Bell avenue in Des Moines, Iowa, and used by the Iowa department of public broadcasting. The proceeds from the sale of the property and building are appropriated to the Iowa department of public broadcasting to pay a portion of the costs of construction of a new building for the Iowa department of public broadcasting. However, the executive council may direct that the building and property located at 2801 Bell avenue in Des Moines, Iowa, be used for another state purpose. The executive council shall determine by independent appraisal the fair market value of the building and property and, in that case, an appropriation equal to appraised value of the building and property may be considered by the general assembly to pay a portion of the costs of construction of a new building for the Iowa department of public broadcasting.

#### Sec. 14. NEW SECTION. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS.

The board shall retain for its use revenues generated through contracts with nonprofit organizations or their affiliated organizations from the use of the educational radio and television facility and other educational communications services.

#### Sec. 15. NEW SECTION. 257.44 FOREIGN LANGUAGE PROGRAMS.

There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the department of public instruction for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and each succeeding fiscal year the sum of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) dollars, or as much thereof as is necessary, to be used to provide assistance to school districts in offering foreign language courses. The department may use the money in the following areas:

- 1. To provide grants to school districts to develop and implement foreign language programs for elementary school pupils.
- 2. For administrative costs of the department in assisting school districts to develop programs under subsection 1 and in coordinating and developing other foreign language programs.

- Sec. 16. Section 261.12, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:
- b. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983 1984, two thousand one two hundred fifty dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1984 1985 and for each following fiscal year, two thousand two three hundred fifty dollars.
  - Sec. 17. Section 261.25, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:
- 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the commission for each fiscal year the sum of nineteen million one hundred sixty six thousand six hundred twenty million six hundred thousand (20,600,000) dollars for tuition grants.
- \*Sec. 18. Section 261.45, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new subsection: NEW SUBSECTION. 6. Received reimbursement payments under this section during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1984.
- Sec. 19. Section 261.45, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1985, is amended by striking the unnumbered paragraph.\*
  - Sec. 20. Section 261.51, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:
  - 261.51 SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS LOAN PROGRAM.

The Iowa science and mathematics loan program is established to be administered by the commission. The purpose of the loan program is to assist teachers to individuals possessing a baccalaureate degree or higher to either obtain or to upgrade their teaching authorization certificates in the areas of science or mathematics, or both, or if the individuals are already certificated teachers under chapter 260, to obtain or upgrade their approvals to teach in the areas of science or mathematics, or both. The commission shall adopt rules under chapter 17A, in consultation with the board of educational examiners, to administer the program. The rules shall provide that loans not be granted to teachers for the purpose of improving their knowledge of subject content or teaching skills in order to teach courses in subject matter areas for which they possess approval granted by the board of educational examiners. The rules shall also provide that priority for loans be given to teachers possessing minimal qualifications for teaching science or mathematics.

Sec. 21. Section 261.52, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

Loans may be granted only to a person an individual possessing a baccalaureate degree or higher or to an individual possessing a valid teacher's certificate issued under chapter 260. The annual amount of a loan to a teacher an applicant enrolled as a full-time student shall not exceed one thousand dollars for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983 and one thousand five hundred dollars for each succeeding fiscal year, or the total amount of tuition and fees. whichever is less, and loans shall be granted for not more than the equivalent of two years. The annual amount of a loan to a teacher enrolled on at least a half time basis shall not exceed five hundred dollars for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983 and seven hundred fifty dollars for each succeeding fiscal year, or an individual enrolled on less than a full-time basis shall be reduced proportionally and shall not exceed the total amount of tuition and fees, whichever is less. Loans for a part-time student shall be granted for not more than five years. Loans may be made for courses in programs offered in this state and approved by the board of educational examiners. The board of educational examiners shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17A for approval of programs. The rules shall require that the programs provide training in both subject content and teaching methodology for mathematics and science teaching.

<sup>\*</sup>Item veto; see message at end of this Act.

Sec. 22. Section 261.53, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 261.53 APPROPRIATIONS.

There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Iowa college aid commission for the fiscal years year beginning July 1, 1983 and July 1, 1984, the sum of forty thousand dollars, or as much thereof as is necessary, 1985 and for each succeeding fiscal year, the sum of one hundred forty seventy thousand dollars, or as much thereof as is necessary, to make loans under sections 261.51 and 261.52.

Sec. 23. Section 261.54, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

Repayment of the loan shall begin one year after the teacher recipient completes the educational program for which tuition and fees are received except as otherwise provided in this section. If a teacher recipient submits evidence to the commission that the teacher recipient was employed as a teacher of one or more science or mathematics courses or as an elementary teacher teaching science and mathematics in a public school district or nonpublic school in this state or at the Iowa braille and sight-saving school or the Iowa school for the deaf during that year, fifty percent of the amount of the loan is canceled. If the teacher recipient continues employment as a teacher of science or mathematics courses or as an elementary teacher teaching science and mathematics during the next succeeding school year and submits evidence to the commission of the continuation of teaching employment, the teacher recipient is not required to commence repayment during that school year and at the end of that school year the remaining fifty percent of the loan is canceled.

Sec. 24. Section 261.61, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

A person who graduates from a public or nonpublic high school in this state after January 1, 1984 1986 who has successfully completed at least seven eight units of science and mathematics courses, and at least three four of the seven eight units include sequential mathematics courses at the advanced algebra level or higher, chemistry, advanced chemistry, physics, or advanced physics courses, and who attends an eligible institution is eligible for a supplemental grant provided in this chapter.

Sec. 25. Section 261.63, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 261.63 APPROPRIATION.

Commencing July 1, 1984, there is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the commission for each fiscal year the sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars for supplemental grants.

Sec. 26. Section 442.44, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

The state comptroller shall pay to each school district in this state an amount equal to fifty dollars times the sum of the number of pupils enrolled for the entire school year on a full time equivalent basis in who successfully complete a year long course in Latin, German, French or Spanish at the third or fourth year level and for the number of pupils who successfully complete a year long course in another foreign language courses at the first year level and twenty-five dollars times the sum of the number of pupils enrolled for the entire school year on a full-time equivalent basis in sequential mathematics courses at the advanced algebra level and above and in chemistry, advanced chemistry, physics and advanced physics courses first or second year level.

Sec. 27. Section 442.44, unnumbered paragraph 4, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

For the school year beginning July 1, 1984 1985 and each succeeding school year, there is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the state comptroller the sum of two million one five hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, to make the payments to school districts required by this section. If the funds appropriated are insufficient to make the payments required under this section, the state comptroller shall prorate the payments to school districts. Moneys received by a school district under this section are miscellaneous income. Moneys received by a school district for pupils enrolled in science and mathematics foreign language courses shall be used only for purchase of equipment, and supplies, and services that benefit the foreign language program of the school district.

- Sec. 28. Chapter 286A and section 257.42, Code 1985, are repealed.
- Sec. 29. The amount of the funds appropriated under sections 1 through 6 and 10 and 11 of this Act for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986 shall be reduced by one percent, rounded to the nearest whole dollar, and the provisions of this section shall prevail over any other provisions of this Act.
  - Sec. 30. Section 24 of this Act takes effect January 1, 1986.
- Sec. 31. The state comptroller shall recover one hundred ninety-seven thousand five hundred twenty-five (197,525) dollars from the amounts budgeted for new car purchases under section 10 of this Act. From the amount appropriated under section 10, subsection 2, paragraph "a" of this Act, the state comptroller shall recover one hundred thousand seven hundred twenty-five (100,725) dollars. From the amount appropriated under section 10, subsection 3, paragraph "a" of this Act, the state comptroller shall recover seventy-one thousand three hundred (71,300) dollars. From the amount appropriated under section 10, subsection 4 of this Act, the state comptroller shall recover twenty-five thousand five hundred (25,500) dollars.
- Sec. 32. Total appropriations specified in this Act for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986 shall not be exceeded in the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1986 and ending June 30, 1987 unless revenue growth as estimated by the legislative fiscal bureau in its December 31, 1985 quarterly report exceeds four and one-half percent.
- Sec. 33. All federal grants to and the federal receipts of agencies appropriated funds under this Act are appropriated for the purposes set forth in such federal grants or receipts.
  - Sec. 34. Moneys appropriated by this Act shall not be used for capital improvements.

Approved May 3, 1985, except the items which I hereby disapprove and which are designated as section 5; section 6, subsection 1(c); section 18; and section 19; which are bracketed in ink and initialed by me. This is delineated with my reasons for vetoing in the item veto message pertaining to this Act to the Speaker of the House of Representatives this same date, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Treng & Branstad

TERRY E. BRANSTAD Governor The Honorable Donald Avenson Speaker House of Representatives State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Speaker:

I hereby transmit House File 747, an act relating to and making appropriations to agencies, institutions, commissions, departments, and boards responsible for education, artistic, and historical programs of this state.

House File 747 is approved May 3, 1985, with the following exceptions which I hereby disapprove.

I am unable to approve of the item designated as Section 6, Subsection 1(c), which reads as follows:

c. As a condition of the appropriation made in paragraph "a", the department of public instruction shall expend at least twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars of the moneys appropriated in paragraph "a" to provide increased compensation for individuals employed by the department in consultant positions in order to bring their compensation up to a level that is more competitive with compensation received by individuals employed in other professional positions that have similar educational requirements.

The state of Iowa is currently in the process of implementing a state-wide comparable worth policy. The system is based on comprehensive evaluations of the "worth" of the tasks done by employees in all state classifications, and in all state agencies.

The Department of Public Instruction's consultant pay classifications were evaluated as part of the comparable worth study. Now, even as comparable worth is just being implemented on a state-wide basis, this section would go outside the comparable worth system to make adjustments to the salaries of a few employees in one department. These arbitrarily-chosen adjustments are inappropriate at this time and would not be in the interests of developing a sound comparable worth system for the state as a whole.

I am also unable to approve Sections 5, 18, and 19, which read as follows:

- Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Iowa college aid commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1985, and ending June 30, 1986, the sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, to make reimbursement payments to teachers under the guaranteed student loan payment program established in section 261.45.
- Sec. 18. Sec. 261.45, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

  NEW SUBSECTION. 6. Received reimbursement payments under this section during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1984.
- Sec. 19. Sec. 261.45, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1985, is amended by striking the unnumbered paragraph.

Taken together, these three sections effectively eliminate the guaranteed loan payment program established in 1983. This program encourages college students to become certified and teach advanced mathematics and advanced science courses in Iowa. Individuals who graduated from college in 1983 or later, and who teach qualifying subjects, are reimbursed by this program for up to \$1,000 of their guaranteed student loan payments for each year they teach. Teachers may receive up to \$6,000 in reimbursements under this program.

Many studies have indicated that there is an impending shortage of qualified teachers in the advanced math and science areas. This program encourages graduates in these shortage areas to teach in Iowa.

In its two years of existence, this program has provided incentives to 30 new Iowa teachers. These are all teachers who are providing instruction in Iowa schools in these high demand areas, and who graduated from college since 1983. The program is clearly a success at encouraging math and science instruction for a minimal cost to the state.

In light of its success, this program should be retained to complement the forgivable loan program established in House File 225. The forgivable loan program provides assistance to Iowa residents who attend higher education institutions in Iowa. However, that new program does not provide teaching incentives for Iowa residents who attended out-of-state institutions, or for residents of other states who attended Iowa colleges. The guaranteed loan payment program provides incentives for these teachers, and no cost accrues to the Iowa taxpayers until the teacher has actually taught here for one year. Thus the guaranteed loan payment program is a valuable complement to the new forgivable loan. It should be retained.

For the above reasons, I hereby respectfully disapprove of these items in accordance with Amendment IV of the Amendments of 1968 to the Constitution of the State of Iowa. All other items in House File 747 are hereby approved as of this date.

Very truly yours,

Terry E. Branstad Governor

Treny & Branston